State of Minnesota County of Hennepin

District Court 4th Judicial District

Prosecutor File No.

Court File No.

21A07472 27-CR-21-13752

State of Minnesota,

COMPLAINT

Plaintiff.

Order of Detention

VS.

MAKIS DEVELL LANE DOB: 05/18/1988

8261 Riverview Ln #9 Mail only Brooklyn Park, MN 55444

Defendant.

The Complainant submits this complaint to the Court and states that there is probable cause to believe Defendant committed the following offense(s):

COUNT I

Charge: Receiving Stolen Property

Minnesota Statute: 609.53.1, with reference to: 609.52.3(3)(d)(v)

Maximum Sentence: 5 YEARS AND/OR \$10,000

Offense Level: Felony

Offense Date (on or about): 07/21/2021

Control #(ICR#): 21161708

Charge Description: That on or about 7/21/2021, in Hennepin County, Minnesota, MAKIS DEVELL LANE received, possessed, transferred, bought or concealed stolen property or property obtained by robbery, and MAKIS DEVELL LANE knew or had reason to know the property was stolen or obtained by robbery, and the property had a value of less than One Thousand Dollars (\$1,000.00) and the property stolen is a motor vehicle.

COUNT II

Charge: Carry BB Gun/Rifle/Shotgun/Aslt Wpn-Public Place

Minnesota Statute: 624.7181.2, with reference to: 624.7181.2

Maximum Sentence: 1 YEAR AND/OR \$3,000

Offense Level: Gross Misdemeanor

Offense Date (on or about): 07/21/2021

Control #(ICR#): 21161708

Charge Description: That on or about 7/21/2021, in Hennepin County, Minnesota, MAKIS DEVELL LANE carried a BB gun on or about his person in a public place.

STATEMENT OF PROBABLE CAUSE

Complainant has investigated the facts and circumstances of this offense and believes the following establishes probable cause:

On or about July 21, 2021, Minneapolis police responded tip that there was a person with guns in an unlicensed GMC van in the area of Oliver Avenue North and 30th Avenue North, Minneapolis, Hennepin County, Minnesota.

Police went to the area and found the vehicle on the 3500 block of Penn Avenue North, Minneapolis, Hennepin County, Minnesota, and stopped the vehicle. The vehicle did not have any license plates or a temporary license plate on it. The driver of the vehicle was identified as MAKIS DEVELL LANE (DOB 5/18/1988), "DEFENDANT" herein. The vehicle was confirmed stolen by law enforcement.

During a search of the vehicle, law enforcement did find another license plate in the car, but it was for another vehicle. Also, during a search of the vehicle, law enforcement found a BB gun located under the driver's floor mat. The BB gun did appear to be a real gun until closer inspection. The bb gun was even modified to look like a real gun. Another BB gun was found in the rear of the vehicle.

DEFENDANT is currently in custody for this offense.

MINNESOTA JUDICIAL BRANCH

SIGNATURES AND APPROVALS

Complainant requests that Defendant, subject to bail or conditions of release, be:

(1) arrested or that other lawful steps be taken to obtain Defendant's appearance in court; or

(2) detained, if already in custody, pending further proceedings; and that said Defendant otherwise be dealt with according to law.

Complainant declares under penalty of perjury that everything stated in this document is true and correct. Minn. Stat. § 358.116; Minn. R. Crim. P. 2.01, subds. 1, 2.

Complainant

Andrew Schroeder

Police Officer

350 S 5th St

Minneapolis, MN 55415-1389

Badge: 6385

Electronically Signed: 07/23/2021 10:09 AM

hennepin County, Minnesota

Being authorized to prosecute the offenses charged, I approve this complaint.

Prosecuting Attorney

Grant W Gunderson

300 S 6th St

Minneapolis, MN 55487

(612) 348-5550

Electronically Signed: 07/23/2021 09:54 AM



FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE

From the above sworn facts, and any supporting affidavits or supplemental sworn testimony, I, the Issuing Officer, have determined that probable cause exists to support, subject to bail or conditions of release where applicable, Defendant's arrest or other lawful steps be taken to obtain Defendant's appearance in court, or Defendant's detention, if already in custody, pending further proceedings. Defendant is therefore charged with the above-stated offense(s).

| pending further proceedings. I | Defendant is therefore charge | ed with the above-sta | ated offense(s). | | |
|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| | S | UMMONS | | | |
| THEREFORE YOU, THE DE above-named court to answer | | NED to appear as | directed in the Notice of Hearing before the | | |
| IF YOU FAIL TO APPEAR in r | response to this SUMMONS, | a WARRANT FOR | YOUR ARREST shall be issued. | | |
| | w | ARRANT | | | |
| of Minnesota, that the Defendence session), and if not, before a | dant be apprehended and a Judge or Judicial Officer of su | arrested without del uch court without un | ute this warrant: I order, in the name of the State lay and brought promptly before the court (if in necessary delay, and in any event not later than sle to be dealt with according to law. | | |
| Execute in M | N Only Execu | ute Nationwide | Execute in Border States | | |
| | X ORDER | OF DETENTION | | | |
| Since the Defendant is alread detained pending further process | | t to bail or conditior | ns of release, that the Defendant continue to be | | |
| Bail: \$5,000.00 Conditions of Release: | | | | | |
| This complaint, duly subscribe as of the following date: July 2 | | der penalty of perjur | y, is issued by the undersigned Judicial Officer | | |
| Judicial Officer | Kerry Meyer District Court Judge | | Electronically Signed: 07/23/2021 10:12 AM | | |
| Sworn testimony has been giv | en before the Judicial Officer | by the following wit | nesses: | | |
| | COUNTY OF HENNE STATE OF MINNESO | | | | |
| State of | Minnesota | | | | |
| | Plaintiff vs. | I hereby Certify | LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER RETURN OF SERVICE I hereby Certify and Return that I have served a copy of this Order of Detention upon the Defendant herein named. | | |
| MAKIS DE | VELL LANE | | Signature of Authorized Service Agent: | | |

Defendant

DEFENDANT FACT SHEET

| Name: | MAKIS DEVELL LAN | | |
|-------|------------------|--|--|
| DOB: | 05/18/1988 | | |

Address: 8261 Riverview Ln #9

Mail only

Brooklyn Park, MN 55444

Alias Names/DOB:

SID: MN06064112

Height:
Weight:
Eye Color:
Hair Color:

Gender: MALE
Race: Black
Fingerprints Required per Statute: Yes

Fingerprint match to Criminal History Record: Yes

Driver's License #:

 SILS Person ID #:
 575312

 SILS Tracking No.
 3236492

Alcohol Concentration:

MINNESOTA JUDICIAL BRANCH

STATUTE AND OFFENSE GRID

| Cnt Nbr | Statute Type | Offense Date(s) | Statute Nbrs and Descriptions | Offense Level | MOC GO | OC Controlling Agencies | Case Numbers |
|------------|-----------------|--------------------|--|----------------------|--------|----------------------------|-----------------|
| 1 | Charge | 7/21/2021 | 609.53.1 Receiving Stolen Property | Felony | Q122D | MN0271100 | 21161708 |
| | Penalty | 7/21/2021 | 609.52.3(3)(d)(v) Theft - Value \$1000 or less - Motor vehicle | Felony | Q122D | MN0271100 | 21161708 |
| 2 | Charge | 7/21/2021 | 624.7181.2 Carry BB Gun/Rifle/Shotgun/Aslt Wpn-Public Place | Gross Misdemeanor | W25J9 | MN0271100 | 21161708 |
| | Penalty | 7/21/2021 | 624.7181.2 Carry BB Gun/Rifle/Shotgun/Aslt Wpn-Public Place | Gross Misdemeanor | W25J9 | MN0271100 | 21161708 |

